TO THE GOVERNING BOARD FROM THE SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Personnel Assignment Order CE 11-06
October 4, 2011 FINAL

CERTIFICATED PERSONNEL
EFFECTIVE DATE
ADDITIONAL ASSIGNMENT

SUCHER-COLLINS, Dawn Home/Hospital Teacher 10/5/11
District Wide

CREDENTIAL AUTHORIZATIONS

Per Education Code 44263, a credentialed teacher having 18 semester units of course work in a single
subject, other than the subject listed on the credential, may be authorized with Board approval to teach that
subject for one year. The following employees have met the requirements of Education Code 44263 and
thus require Board approval for the 2011-2012 school year.

GRAY, Kimberly Hemet High School English
RUIZ, Jessica West Valley High School Art
SANCHEZ, Kari Hamilton High School English
SIMPSON, Christine West Valley High School Music
TRINH-ROSELLI, Jessica Hemet High School English
VENTULETH, John Rancho Viejo Middle School Science

Per Education Code 44865, an employee may be assigned to a continuation school, alternative school,
opportunity school, district community day school, and/or home/hospital position with a valid teaching
credential issued by the California Commission for Teacher Credentialing, based on a bachelor’'s degree and
student teaching provided that the assignment of a teacher to a position for which qualifications are
prescribed by this section shall be made only with the consent of the teacher. The following employees have
met the requirements of Education Code 44865 and thus require Board approval for the 2011-2012 school
year.

GEORGIA, Matthew H.O.P.E. School
OLGUIN, Adrian H.O.P.E. School

READ, Christopher Western Center Academy
SNOW, Melissa HAAAT Charter School
THORNBURG, Melanie Western Center Academy

Education Code 44256(b), which authorizes the holder of an elementary type credential to teach any subject
in departmentalized classes to a given class or group of students below grade 9, provided that the teacher
has completed at least 12 semester units, or 6 semester of upper division or graduate units, of coursework at
an accredited institution in each subject to be taught, Board approval and teacher consent are required. The
following employees have met the requirement of the Education Code 44256(b) and thus require Board
approval for the 2011-2012 school year.

VALDEZ, Kenneth Valle Vista Elementary Physical Education
WOOD, Kiristin Hamilton K-8 School Science
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EFFECTIVE DATE

Per Education Code 44258.2, a teacher holding a secondary teacher credential may, with his or her consent,
be assigned by action of the governing board to teach classes in grades 5-8, inclusive, in a middle school, if
he or she has a minimum of 12 semester units, or six semester units of upper division graduate units of
course work at an accredited institution in the subject to which he or she is assigned. The following
employees have met the requirements of Education Code 44258.2 and thus require Board approval for the

2011-2012 school year.

KAPUS, Jerilyn
WIESEN, James E.

EXTRA PAY ASSIGNMENTS

6™ Period Assignments:
Hemet High School
GASNER, Marvin
REITZ, Jeff

LONG, Tamara

LONG, Deena

ORTIZ, Ryan

YOHE, Mark
BERKOWSKY, Ryan
DIEFENBACH, Sarah
PLINSKI, Art
WHALEN, Kevin
MARSHALL, Ill, F. Doug
PETRICH, Ted
BRACKINS, Edward

FERNANDES, Albano
PAULSIN, Renee

Special Education
PERALTA, Cathleen
POYNER, Rebecca
POYNER, Rebecca
KING, Andrea
LOPEZ, Louisa

Advisors:

Acacia Middle School
DANIEL, Renee
SMITH, Kristi

Alessandro High School
CLARK, Lee
MUELLER, Michael
NUCE, James

Diamond Valley Middle School
Diamond Valley Middle School

Physical Education
Physical Education
Math

Math

Math

Math

Earth Science
Science

Social Science
Social Science
Earth Science
Vocational Education
JROTC

Vocational Education
Vocational Education

SH Teacher

SH Teacher (Correction to end date)
SH Teacher (Temp. assignment)
SH Teacher (Temp. assignment)
SH Teacher (Temp. assignment)

Intramural Sports (delete assignment)

Intramural Sports

ASB Advisor
Sports Coordinator
Yearbook Advisor

Science
Physical Education

(Correction to eff. dates)

8/22/11-1/20/12
8/22/11-1/20/12
8/22/11-1/20/12

9/9/11-1/20/12
8/22/11-1/20/12
8/22/11-1/20/12
8/22/11-1/20/12
8/22/11-1/20/12
8/22/11-1/20/12
8/22/11-1/20/12
8/29/11-1/20/12
8/22/11-1/20/12
8/22/11-1/20/12

8/22/11-1/20/12
8/22/11-1/20/12

9/19/11-6/1/12
8/29/11-9/16/11
9/20/11-10/17/11
9/20/11-10/17/11
9/20/11-10/17/11

8/22/11-1/20/12
8/22/11-6/1/12

8/22/11-6/1/12
8/22/11-6/1/12
8/22/11-6/1/12
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Athletic Coaches:
FISCHER, Harvey
MORTENSEN, Rebekah
SMITH, Ill, James Patrick
WALKER, Andrea
WALKER, Larry

Department Chairs:
Acacia Middle School
DANIEL, Renee
GRUBB, John

Alessandro High School
NUCE, Ayesha
SOTO, Lisa

INVOLUNTARY TRANSFER

BOGGESS, April

NEW HIRES

ERSKIN, Shannon

HORWAY, Michelle

MAZEPA-OBANDO, Kathy

MOORE, Jennifer

SCOTT, Aaron

THEZIER, Janna

Tahquitz High School
Hamilton High School
Hemet High School
West Valley High School
Hamilton High School

Social Studies (delete assignment)
Science

English
Math

From: Independent Study Teacher
Helen Hunt Jackson

To: Secondary Teacher
Alessandro High School

Substitute Teacher
District Wide

Substitute Teacher
District Wide

Special Education Teacher
McSweeny Elementary

Substitute Teacher
District Wide

Substitute Teacher
District Wide

Substitute Teacher
District Wide
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EFFECTIVE DATE

2011-2012 School Year

8/22/11-6/1/12
8/22/11-6/1/12

8/22/11-6/1/12
8/22/11-6/1/12

9/26/11

10/5/11

10/5/11

(Correction to eff. date)
9/20/11-10/28/11

(Temp. contract)
10/5/11

10/5/11

10/5/11
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BREYER, Susan From: Secondary Teacher
Hemet High School
To:  English/LA Academic Coach
Professional Development

HOEFS, Kenneth From: Substitute Teacher
District Wide
To:  Special Education Teacher
Hemet High School

NULL, Mathew From: Substitute Teacher
District Wide
To: Secondary Teacher
Tahquitz High School

LUNDBERG, Peter Substitute Teacher
District Wide

LOPEZ, Louisa

PATEL, Sonal Substitute Teacher
District Wide
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10/18/11

9/30/11-10/27/11
(Temp. contract)

9/19/11-10/25/11
(Temp. contract)

10/5/11

6/4/11

10/1/11

The requirements of Title V, California Administrative Code, Sections 5593 and 5594 have been met
with respect to the coaching assignments listed in this personnel assignment order.

RECOMMENDED ACTION:

Approval of Proposed Certificated Personnel Assignment Order Number CE 11-06.

LP:dI



