#### TO THE GOVERNING BOARD FROM THE SUPERINTENDENT

# <u>Certificated Personnel Assignment Order CE 11-06</u> October 4, 2011

FINAL

#### CERTIFICATED PERSONNEL

**EFFECTIVE DATE** 

### ADDITIONAL ASSIGNMENT

SUCHER-COLLINS, Dawn Home/Hospital Teacher

10/5/11

District Wide

#### **CREDENTIAL AUTHORIZATIONS**

Per Education Code 44263, a credentialed teacher having 18 semester units of course work in a single subject, other than the subject listed on the credential, may be authorized with Board approval to teach that subject for one year. The following employees have met the requirements of Education Code 44263 and thus require Board approval for the 2011-2012 school year.

GRAY, Kimberly	Hemet High School	English
RUIZ, Jessica	West Valley High School	Art
SANCHEZ, Kari	Hamilton High School	English
SIMPSON, Christine	West Valley High School	Music
TRINH-ROSELI, Jessica	Hemet High School	English
VENTULETH, John	Rancho Viejo Middle School	Science

Per Education Code 44865, an employee may be assigned to a continuation school, alternative school, opportunity school, district community day school, and/or home/hospital position with a valid teaching credential issued by the California Commission for Teacher Credentialing, based on a bachelor's degree and student teaching provided that the assignment of a teacher to a position for which qualifications are prescribed by this section shall be made only with the consent of the teacher. The following employees have met the requirements of Education Code 44865 and thus require Board approval for the 2011-2012 school year.

GEORGIA, Matthew H.O.P.E. School OLGUIN, Adrian H.O.P.E. School

READ, Christopher Western Center Academy SNOW, Melissa HAAAT Charter School THORNBURG, Melanie Western Center Academy

Education Code 44256(b), which authorizes the holder of an elementary type credential to teach any subject in departmentalized classes to a given class or group of students below grade 9, provided that the teacher has completed at least 12 semester units, or 6 semester of upper division or graduate units, of coursework at an accredited institution in each subject to be taught, Board approval and teacher consent are required. The following employees have met the requirement of the Education Code 44256(b) and thus require Board approval for the 2011-2012 school year.

VALDEZ, Kenneth Valle Vista Elementary Physical Education WOOD. Kristin Hamilton K-8 School Science

### **EFFECTIVE DATE**

# **CREDENTIAL AUTHORIZATIONS (Cont.)**

Per Education Code 44258.2, a teacher holding a secondary teacher credential may, with his or her consent, be assigned by action of the governing board to teach classes in grades 5-8, inclusive, in a middle school, if he or she has a minimum of 12 semester units, or six semester units of upper division graduate units of course work at an accredited institution in the subject to which he or she is assigned. The following employees have met the requirements of Education Code 44258.2 and thus require Board approval for the 2011-2012 school year.

KAPUS, Jerilyn Diamond Valley Middle School Science

WIESEN, James E. Diamond Valley Middle School Physical Education

### **EXTRA PAY ASSIGNMENTS**

6 <sup>th</sup> Period Assignments: Hemet High School GASNER, Marvin REITZ, Jeff LONG, Tamara LONG, Deena ORTIZ, Ryan YOHE, Mark BERKOWSKY, Ryan DIEFENBACH, Sarah PLINSKI, Art WHALEN, Kevin MARSHALL, III, F. Doug PETRICH, Ted BRACKINS, Edward	Physical Education Physical Education Math Math Math Math Earth Science Science Social Science Social Science Earth Science Vocational Education JROTC	(Correction to eff. dates)  8/22/11-1/20/12  8/22/11-1/20/12  8/22/11-1/20/12  9/9/11-1/20/12  8/22/11-1/20/12  8/22/11-1/20/12  8/22/11-1/20/12  8/22/11-1/20/12  8/22/11-1/20/12  8/22/11-1/20/12  8/22/11-1/20/12  8/22/11-1/20/12  8/22/11-1/20/12
FERNANDES, Albano PAULSIN, Renee	Vocational Education Vocational Education	8/22/11-1/20/12 8/22/11-1/20/12
Special Education PERALTA, Cathleen POYNER, Rebecca POYNER, Rebecca KING, Andrea LOPEZ, Louisa	SH Teacher SH Teacher (Correction to end date) SH Teacher (Temp. assignment) SH Teacher (Temp. assignment) SH Teacher (Temp. assignment)	9/19/11-6/1/12 8/29/11-9/16/11 9/20/11-10/17/11 9/20/11-10/17/11 9/20/11-10/17/11
Advisors: Acacia Middle School DANIEL, Renee SMITH, Kristi	Intramural Sports (delete assignment) Intramural Sports	8/22/11-1/20/12 8/22/11-6/1/12
Alessandro High School CLARK, Lee MUELLER, Michael NUCE, James	ASB Advisor Sports Coordinator Yearbook Advisor	8/22/11-6/1/12 8/22/11-6/1/12 8/22/11-6/1/12

10/5/11

## **EFFECTIVE DATE**

# EXTRA PAY ASSIGNMENTS (Cont.)

THEZIER, Janna

=>(1110)(11)(11)(10)(10)(10)(10)(10)(10)(1	······	
Athletic Coaches: FISCHER, Harvey MORTENSEN, Rebekah SMITH, III, James Patrick WALKER, Andrea WALKER, Larry	Tahquitz High School Hamilton High School Hemet High School West Valley High School Hamilton High School	2011-2012 School Year
Department Chairs: Acacia Middle School DANIEL, Renee GRUBB, John	Social Studies (delete assignment) Science	8/22/11-6/1/12 8/22/11-6/1/12
Alessandro High School NUCE, Ayesha SOTO, Lisa	English Math	8/22/11-6/1/12 8/22/11-6/1/12
INVOLUNTARY TRANSFER		
BOGGESS, April	From: Independent Study Teacher Helen Hunt Jackson To: Secondary Teacher Alessandro High School	9/26/11
NEW HIRES		
ERSKIN, Shannon	Substitute Teacher District Wide	10/5/11
HORWAY, Michelle	Substitute Teacher District Wide	10/5/11
MAZEPA-OBANDO, Kathy	Special Education Teacher McSweeny Elementary	(Correction to eff. date) 9/20/11-10/28/11 (Temp. contract)
MOORE, Jennifer	Substitute Teacher District Wide	10/5/11
SCOTT, Aaron	Substitute Teacher District Wide	10/5/11

Substitute Teacher

**District Wide** 

PROMOTIONS		EFFECTIVE DATE
BREYER, Susan	From: Secondary Teacher Hemet High School To: English/LA Academic Coach Professional Development	10/18/11
HOEFS, Kenneth	From: Substitute Teacher District Wide To: Special Education Teacher Hemet High School	9/30/11-10/27/11 (Temp. contract)
NULL, Mathew	From: Substitute Teacher District Wide To: Secondary Teacher Tahquitz High School	9/19/11-10/25/11 (Temp. contract)
REHIRE		
LUNDBERG, Peter	Substitute Teacher District Wide	10/5/11
RESCIND LAYOFF		
LOPEZ, Louisa		6/4/11
RESIGNATION		
PATEL, Sonal	Substitute Teacher District Wide	10/1/11

The requirements of Title V, California Administrative Code, Sections 5593 and 5594 have been met with respect to the coaching assignments listed in this personnel assignment order.

### **RECOMMENDED ACTION:**

Approval of Proposed Certificated Personnel Assignment Order Number CE 11-06.

LP:dl